## HOGAN & HARTSON

FILED/ACCEPTED
JUL 1 4 2008

Federal Communications Commission Office of the Secretary Hogan & Hartson LLP Columbia Square 555 Thirteenth Street, NW Washington, DC 20004 +1.202.637.5600 Tel +1.202.637.5910 Fax

www.hhlaw.com

Karis A. Hastings Counsel +1.202.637.5767 kahastings@hhlaw.com

July 14, 2008

BY HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, S.W. Washington, D.C. 20554

RE:

SES Americom, Inc. and SES Satellites (Gibraltar) Ltd.; File No. SAT-ASG-20080609-00120

Dear Ms. Dortch:

SES Americom, Inc. ("SES Americom") and SES Satellites (Gibraltar) Ltd. ("SES Gibraltar," and with SES Americom, the "Parties"), by their attorneys, hereby update the record with respect to the above-captioned application relating to the AMC-21 Ku-band satellite (the "Application"). Specifically, the Parties advise the Commission that launch of AMC-21 has been scheduled for August 12, 2008, and we request action on the Application consistent with that schedule. In addition, the Parties hereby delete footnote 31 on page 13 of the legal narrative of the Application. Please address any questions concerning this submission to the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

Karis A. Hastings

Counsel for SES Americom, Inc. and

CAH

SES Satellites (Gibraltar) Ltd.